Exhibit A
Amended Form of Evansville Lease Agreement

THE ATTACHED DOCUMENT REPRESENTS THE MOST CURRENT DRAFT OF THE
EVANSVILLE LEASE AGREEMENT AS OF THE DATE HEREOF AND REMAINS
SUBJECT TO FURTHER NEGOTIATION AND REVISION. THE OPCO DEBTORS
EXPRESSLY RESERVE THE RIGHT TO ALTER, MODIFY, AMEND, REMOVE,
AUGMENT, OR SUPPLEMENT THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENT AT ANY TIME IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE PLAN.



Exhibit A-1

Clean Version



FOURTH AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT

THIS FOURTH AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT (“Fourth Amendment”), is
made on April __, 2009, and effective as set forth herein, by and among the City of Evansville,
Indiana (the “City”), acting by and through the Redevelopment Commission of the City of
Evansville, Indiana, organized and operating under 1C 36-7 14 (“Commission”), Aztar Indiana
Gaming Company, LLC, a limited liability company, organized and existing under the laws of
the State of Indiana (“Tenant”), and Aztar Corporation, a corporation organized and existing
under the laws of the State of Delaware (“Guarantor’™) (City, Commission, Tenant and
Guarantor, collectively, the “Parties”).

Recitals

A. The Commission, Tenant and Guarantor are the parties in interest to that certain
Evansville Riverboat Landing Lease dated May 2, 1995 (the “Original L.ease”), as amended by
an Amendment to Lease Agreement effective December 1, 2001 (the “First Amendment”), as
further amended by that certain Second Amendment to Lease Agreement dated August 27, 2003
(the “Second Amendment”), as further amended by those certain Memorandums of
Understanding made effective as of December 1, 2004, March 15, 2003, May 12, 2008, and June
7, 2005, respectively (the “MOUs”), as further amended by that certain Third Amendment to
Lease Agreement effective December 1, 2005 (the “Third Amendment”) (the Original Lease, the
First Amendment, the Second Amendment, the MOUSs, and the Third Amendment, collectively,
the “Lease™).

B. On May 5, 2008, Tenant and Guarantor and certain of their affiliates each filed a
petition with the United States Bankruptcy Court for the District of Delaware (the "“Bankruptcy
Court™) for relief under chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code.

C. Tenant entered into a Durable Power of Attorney for the Designation and
Appointment of Attorney in Fact for the Purposes of Conducting Riverboat Gambling Operations
and Related Activities (the “POA Agreement”) under which Robert T. Dingman (since
succeeded by Trinity Hill Group, LLC) was appointed as attorney-in-fact (“Attorney-in-Fact”) to
exercise and perform certain activities and powers regarding Tenant and its riverboat gambling
operations and related business activities for and on behalf of Tenant. The POA Agreement was
approved and ordered by the Indiana Gaming Commission (1GC) with an effective date of April
2, 2008 in Order 2008-37 (the “IGC Order”). The provisions of the POA Agreement continue in
effect as of the date of execution of this Fourth Amendment, Under the IGC Order, the POA
Agreement is to remain in effect until the IGC terminates the power and authority of the
Attorney-in-Fact by an appropriate written order.

D. In furtherance of the objectives of the Indiana redevelopment laws and the
Downtown Redevelopment Plan, and in order to induce Tenant to exercise its right and option to
extend the term of the Lease for an additional term of five years from December 1, 2010 to
November 30, 2015 (the “Second Extended Term”), Commission and Tenant desire to amend the
Lease to reflect the agreements set forth herein subject to the terms and conditions set forth
herein.



NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby
acknowledged, the Parties agree to amend the Lease as follows.

l. Effectiveness of the Amendment. The Lease shall be amended as set forth in this
Fourth Amendment on the date the last of the following conditions, which the Parties
acknowledge and intend to operate as conditions precedent, are satisfied (the “Amendment
Effective Date™): (a) The IGC confirms in writing that Tenant is granted a license (by renewal or
otherwise) issued pursuant to IC 4-33-6 to own and operate a riverboat from and after the date
hereof: (b) Tenant has assumed the Lease pursuant to 11 U.S.C. §363; (c) the POA Agreement is
terminated following the issuance of a written order of the IGC terminating the power and
authority of the Attorney-in-Fact; (d) the Bankruptcy Court approves the Fourth Amendment, by
order or as part of a confirmed chapter 11 plan (or such approval becomes moot as the result of
the occurrence set forth in the following clause); and (e) the chapter 11 plan of Tenant and
Guarantor becomes effective (the “Plan Effective Date”) with: (i) Columbia Sussex Corporation
and; (ii) Willlam J. Yung III having no control, ownership or decision-making authority in
Tenant (or its successor), Guarantor (or its successor) or any of their affiliates after the Plan
Effective Date. Tenant and Guarantor shall each provide information regarding its ownership
and control to City upon its reasonable request.

2. Second Extended Term. Subject to the occurrence of the Amendment Effective
Date, Tenant shall have exercised the right to extend the Lease through and including the Second
Extended Term without any further action of notice of Tenant or Guarantor to the City and
Commission that the Lease is so extended.

3. Guaranteed Prepayment Credits. Tenant shall make two payments, at City's
direction, to the Evansville Bond Bank or to such other City entity as the City Controller may
direct, which shall constitute prepayments of Percentage Rent due and payable for the period
between January 2011 and December 2015 (the “Prepayment Period”). Tenant shall make the
first such payment in the amount of Five Million Dollars ($5,000,000) on the later of (a) the Plan
Effective Date or (b) August 1, 2009. Tenant shall make the second such payment in the amount
of Five Million Dollars ($5,000,000) no later than August 1, 2010. Tenant shall be entitied to
recoup the prepayments in the form of a credit ratably applied at the rate of One Hundred Sixty-
Six Thousand Six Hundred Sixty-Six Dollars and Sixty-Seven Cents ($166,606.67) per month
against Percentage Rent payable during each of the sixty (60) months of the Prepayment Period
(the “Prepayment Credit”). Such Prepayment Credit shall be applied in the calculation of Net
Projected Percentage Rent and Actual Percentage Rent.

4. City Development Projects. City and Commission desire to create jobs, increase
tax revenues, provide direct economic benefits and promote tourism and additional economic
development by promoting the construction or acquisition or real estate or facilities or capital
projects to be owned by City, Commission, or parties approved by the Commission. Tenant
agrees, on or before the later of (a) May 1, 2009, or (b) thirty (30) days after the Plan Effective
Date, to pay into escrow or another restricted account Three Million Five Hundred Thousand and
00/100 Dollars ($3,500,000.00) (the “Economic Development Funds”). The Economic
Development Funds shall be accessed upon written notice solely by City to Tenant, provided that




such notice certifies that the Economic Development Funds are to be used only to pay, allow the
City or a City entity to pay or reimburse actual expenditures on the City's downtown arena
project or other downtown economic development projects located within one (1) mile of the
Leased Premises.

5. Pedestrian Bridge. Tenant shall construct a pedestrian bridge from the City of
Evansville “Entertainment District” to the Leased Premises at an estimated cost of approximately
Three Million and 00/100 Dollars ($3,000,000.00). Tenant shall commence design development
work as soon as is practicable following the Plan Effective Date and use its best efforts to have
construction of such pedestrian bridge completed and open to public use on or before the third
(3"} anniversary of the Plan Effective Date. After the first {(1™) anniversary of the Plan Effective
Date and subject to the City’s discretion, Tenant shall deliver a presentation and status report on
the pedestrian bridge project to the Commission. Tenant shall own and shall be solely
responsible for the design, development, construction, operation, maintenance, and repair of the
pedestrian bridge. Tenant's obligations with respect to construction of the pedestrian bridge are
subject to acquisition by Tenant or Tenant's contractors, sub-contractors, agents or
representatives of all local, state or federal governmental permits required or necessary for said
construction. Tenant agrees to use reasonable and good faith efforts to obtain said permits and
City and the Commission agree to assist and support Tenant with respect to said permit
acquisition in a reasonable and expeditious manner.

6. Rent Schedule. Clause B of Schedule 4.01 set forth in the Third Amendment to
the Lease shalt be deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

Second and Third Extended Terms. During the Second Extended Term and Third
Extended Term, if applicable, Tenant shall make rental payments consisting solely of
Percentage Rent, based on Tenant’s Adjusted Gross Receipts (‘AGR”) as defined in the
IC 4-33 ef seq. (the “Act”) showing in detail all receipts of Tenant’s gaming operations
and an itemized statement of the allowable deductions therefrom for the Lease Year to
date on a cumulative basis, which shall be calculated and determined as follows:

(i) two percent (2%) of the AGR for the Lease Year up to Twenty-Five Million
Deollars ($235,000,000), plus

(ii) four percent (4%) of the AGR for the Lease Year that is in excess of Twenty-
Five Million Dollars ($25,000,000) up to Fifty Million Dollars ($50,000,000},
plus

(iii)  six percent (6%) of the AGR for the Lease Year that is in excess of Fifty
Million Dollars ($50,000,000) up to Seventy-Five Million Dollars
($75,000,000), plus

(iv)  eight percent (8%) of the AGR for the Lease Year that is in excess of Seventy-
Five Million Dollars ($75,000,000) up to One Hundred Million Dollars
($100,000,000), plus

(v) during Lease Years of the Second Extended Term, twelve percent (12%) of
the AGR for the Lease Year that is in excess of One Hundred Million Dollars
($100,000,000), and



(vi)  during Lease Years of the Third Extended Term, ten percent (10%) of the
AGR for the Lease Year that is in excess of One Hundred Million Dollars
($100,000,000).

Within twenty (20) days after the end of each month, Tenant shall deliver a statement of
AGR to City. As each month’s statement of AGR is delivered to City, the amount of the
Percentage Rent for the Lease Year to date will be calculated and Tenant shall be credited
against the cumulative liability for the Percentage Rent paid for the Lease Year through
the last day of the prior month and any balance of Percentage Rent due after said credits
shall be paid at that time. In no event shall the Percentage Rent ever be less than Two
Million and 00/100 Dollars {$2,000,000.00) for any Leasc Year. Each monthly statement
of AGR shall be certified by the chief financial officer of Tenant to be true, correct and
complete. Not later than ninety (90) days after the end of each Lease Year, Tenant shall
deliver to City a complete statement showing in reasonable detail all items of Gross
Receipts (as defined in IC 4-33-2-11), and all deductions therefrom as set forth in IC 4-
33-2-2, together with all other receipts derived by Tenant during the Lease Year certified
as being true, correct and complete by an independent Certified Public Accountant
approved for such purpose by City, all as described in Sections 4.04 and 4.06 of the
Lease.

7. Future Rent. Without any modification to Tenant’s rights to extended terms set
forth in Section 1 of the Third Amendment, Clause C of Schedule 4.01 set forth in the Third
Amendment to the Lease shall be stricken from the Lease and be of no further force and effect.

8. Naming Rights. Tenant and City agree to enter into good faith discussions
regarding naming rights and advertising if City builds an arena as referenced above in Section 4.

9, Tenant's Commitments to Capital Improvements; Workforce Levels, and
Operational Targets. Tenant shall satisfy its commitments related to capital improvements,
workforce levels, and operational targets consistent with Tenant's business plan upon which its
effective chapter 11 plan is based, subject to reasonable adjustments based on material variations
in Tenant’s financial performance, Tenant shall provide City with documentation reasonably
requested by and rcasonably satisfactory to City substantiating Tenant’s adjustment of
modification of any such commitment. City acknowledges that such documentation will include
confidential information, which City agrees to keep and maintain as confidential.

10.  Feasibility Study. Tenant agrees to undertake a study of the feasibility of
substantially remodeling certain portions of the Leased Premises in connection with its licensed
riverboat gaming operations, including, but not limited to, the feasibility of locating a new vessel
in the Leased Premises (the “Study”). The Parties shall mutually agree upon a consultant to
perform the Study. Thereafier, the Study shall commence on or before July 1, 2014, and shall be
completed and a final report delivered to the Parties on or before December 31, 2014.

I1.  Payment of Prior Costs Incurred by the City. City acknowledges that Tenant has
already reimbursed City for City's out-of-pocket costs in connection with its quict title action
involving Columbia Sussex Corporation.




12.  Binding Effect. This Fourth Amendment binds the parties hereto and inures to the
benefit of their respective successors or permitted assigns, Subsequent to the Plan Effective
Date, upon a transfer or sale of the riverboat gaming license, Tenant shall assign the Lease and
this Fourth Amendment to the transferee contingent upon the transferee’s licensing by the
Indiana Gaming Commission (“IGC”). The parties acknowledge the applicability of 68 IAC 1-4
et seq. in the event of an application to transfer Tenant’s gaming license.

13.  Lease in Full Force and Effect. Except as expressly amended by this Fourth
Amendment, the Lease shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect, as amended herein,

14.  Affirmation of Guaranty. Guarantor hereby unconditionally guarantees and
promises to perform and reaffirms its obligations under the Lease, as amended by this Fourth
Amendment to the Lease consistent with this Fourth Amendment.

15.  Third Party Approvals. This Fourth Amendment is subject to approval by the
Bankruptcy Court, any lender to Tenant or to Guarantor and by the Indiana Gaming
Commission, as may be required.

16.  Authorization. Subject to authority of the Bankruptey Court, the Parties
respectively represent to one another that the execution, delivery and performance of this Fourth
Amendment have been duly authorized and this Fourth Amendment constitutes the legally
binding obligation of the respective Parties.

17. Definitions. All of the capitalized terms used herein, but not defined in this
Fourth Amendment shall have the meaning set forth in the Project Agreement and the Lease.

[THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE IS LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK]



IN WITNESS WHERLEOF, the parties have caused their duly authorized representatives
to exccute this Fourth Amendment to Lease Agreement as of the day and year first above
written.

AZTAR INDIANA GAMING AZTAR CORPORATION
COMPANY, LLC

By: By:

Printed Name: Printed Name:

Title: Title:

REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION OF
THE CITY OF EVANSVILLE, INDIANA




Exhibit A-2

Redline Version



FIEQURTH AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT

THIS FHEQURTH AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT (*“Fiourth
Amendment™?), is made on April __, 2009, and effective as set forth hercin, by and among the
City of Evansville, Indiana (the *“City~?), acting by and through the Redevelopment
Commission of the City of Evansville, Indiana, organized and operating under 1C 36-7 14
(*“Commission"?), Aztar Indiana Gaming Company, LLC, a limited liability company,
organized and existing under the laws of the State of Indiana (““Tenant*”), and Aztar
Corporation, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware

(““Guarantor®?) (City, Commission, and-Tenant and Guarantor, collectively, the =‘Parties”?

Recitals

A, The Commission, Tenant and Guarantor are the parties in interest fo that cerfain
Evansville Riverboat Landing Lease dated May 2, 1995 (the ““Original Lease™”), as amended by
an Amendment to Lease Agreement effective December 1, 2001 (the “#First Amendment™?), as
further amended by that certain Second Amendment to Lease Agreement dated August 27, 2003
(the **Second Amendment””), as further amended by those certain Memorandums of
Understanding made effective as of December 1, 2004, March 15, 2005, May 12, 2005, and June
7, 20085, respectively (the “*MOUs™?), as further amended by that certain Third Amendment to
Lease Agreement effective December 1, 2005 (the ““Third Amendment™:—and—as—further
amended-by-that-certain-Fourth-Atmendment-to-Lease-Agreement-offectiveJannary-1-2006-{the-
"Eourth-Amendment’”) (the Original Lease, the First Amendment, the Second Amendment, the
MOUs, and the Third-Amenrdment-and-the-Fourth Amendment, collectively, the “*Lease~?).

B. On May 5, 2008, Tenant and Guarantor and certain of their affiliates each filed a
petition with the United States Bankruptey Court for the District of Delaware (the "ZBankruptcy
Court"?) for relief under chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code.

C. Tenant entered into a Durable Power of Attorney for the Designation and
Appointment of Attorney in Fact for the Purposes of Conducting Riverboat Gambling
Operations and Related Activities (the ““POA Agreement”) under which Robert T. Dingman
(since succeeded by Trinity Hill Group, LLC) was appointed as attorney-in-fact (*“Attorney-in-
Fact®”) to exercise and perform certain activities and powers regarding Tenant and its riverboat
gambling operations and related business activities for and on behalf of Tenant. The POA
Agreement was approved and ordered by the Indiana Gaming Commission (IGC) with an
effective date of April 2, 2008 in Order 2008-37 (the “*IGC Order®?). The provisions of the
POA Agreement continue in effect as of the date of execution of this Fifourth Amendment.
Under the IGC Order, the POA Agreement is to remain in effect until the IGC terminates the
power and authority of the Attorney-in-Fact by an appropriate written order.

D. In furtherance of the objectives of the Indiana redevelopment laws and the
Downtown Redevelopment Plan, and in order to induce Tenant to exercise its right and option to
extend the term of the Lease for an additional term of five years from December 1, 2010 to
November 30, 2015 (the *“Second Extended Term“), Commission and Tenant desire to amend

1
3-23-00-DRAFE—FOR-BISCHSSION-PURPOSHES-ONEY

BEOBMHSe248270 1



the Lease to reflect the agreements set forth herein subject to the terms and conditions set forth
herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby
acknowledged, the Parties agree to amend the Lease as follows.

1. Effectiveness of the Amendment. The Lease shall be amended as set forth in this
Fifourth Amendment on the date the last of the following conditions, which the Parties
acknowledge and intend to operate as conditions precedent, are satisfied {the ~**Amendment
Effective Date™): (a) The IGC confirms in writing that Tenant is granted a license (by renewal
or otherwise) issued pursuant to IC 4-33-6 to own and operate a riverboat from and after the date
hereof; (b) Tenant has assumed the Lease pursuant to. 1l US.C. §365; (¢) the POA
Agreement is terminated following the issuance of a written order of the IGC terminating the
power and authority of the Attorney-in-Fact; (ed) the Bankruptcy Court approves the Fifgurth
Amendment, by order or as part of a confirmed chapter 11 plan (or such approval becomes moot
as the result of the occurrence set forth in the following clause); and (de) the chapter 11 plan of
Tenant and Guarantor becomes effective (the “*Plan Effective Date™”) with; (i) Columbia
Sussex Corporation and;_(if) William J. Yung 11l having no control, ownership or decision-
making authority in Tenant (or its successor), Guarantor {or its successor) or any of their
afﬁhates aﬁer the Plan Effectwe Date. Tena t Tenant_an nd GMJD“_SH__L__QALQQLQVJCLC

cORIr

2. Second Extended Term. Subject to the occurrence of the Amendment Effective
Date, Tenant shall have exercised the right to extend the Lease through and including the Second
Extended Term without any further action of notice of Tenant or Guarantor to the City and
Commission that the Lease is so extended.

3. Guaranteed Prepayment Credits. Tenant sha!l make two payments at City's
direction, to the Evansville Bond Bank_or
may direct, which shall constitute prepayments of Reﬂ%&EﬁtﬁQﬂlﬂg&M due and payable for
the period between January 2011 and December 2015 (the *“Prepayment Period~). Tenant shall
make the first such payment in the amount of Five Million Dollars ($5,000,000) on the later of
(a) the Plan_Effective Date andor (b) August I, 2009. Tenant shall make the second such
payment in the amount of Five Million Dollars ($5,000,000) no later than August 1, 2010.
Tenant shall be entitled to recoup the prepayments in the form of a credit ratably applied at the
rate of One Hundred Sixty-Six Thousand Six Hundred Sixty-Six Dollars and Sixty-Seven Cents
($166,666.67) per month against RentalPercentage Rent payable during each of the sixty. (60)
months of the Prepayment Period (the ““Prepayment Credit™?”). Such Prepayment Credit shall be
applied in the calculation of Net Projected Percentage Rent and Actual Percentage Rent.

4, City Development Projects. City and Commission desire to create jobs, increase
tax revenues, provide direct economic benefits and promote tourism and additional economic
development by promoting the construction or acquisition or real estate or facilities or capital
projects to be owned by City, Commission, or parties approved by the Commission. Tenant
agrees, on or before the later of (a) May 1, 2009, andor (b) thirty (30) days after the Plan
Effective Date, to pay into escrow or another restricted account Three Million Five Hundred.

2
3-23-09-PRAFF- FOR-PISCUSSION-PURROSHS-ONEY



Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($3:6000,0003,500,000.00) (the “*Economic Development
Funds®?). The Economic Development Funds shall be accessed upon written notice solely by
City to Tenant, provided that such notice certifies that the Economic Development Funds are to
be used only to pay, allow the City or a City entity to pay or reimburse actual expenditures on
the City's downtown arena project or other downtown economic development projects located
within one (1) mile of the Leased Premises.

5. Pedestrian Bridge. Tenant intends-teshall construct a pedestrian bridge from the
g;;g g ggggg!!!g “Enteltamment Dlstrlct” to the Leased Prem;ses_-ihe%ame—s—e;ﬁ%mmevlhe—
] at an estimated cost of

. Tenant shall commence

desngn development work ﬂ+—2999~—as soon as is practlcab!e ['ollowmg the Amendment-octve-
Bate mmﬁmm&MMMMMWWMMMMLMm

ffggt ive i!aig A tg;[ Ii:! . h Pl jcgt ive Datg an Q §g§|gg

,QMML&L@MMQIEQL a grmmmmmmguwuwm
bridge project to the Commission. Tenant shall own and shall be solely responsible for the
design, development, construction, operation, maintenance, and repair of the pedestrian bridge.
Tenant's obligations with respect to construction of the pedestrian bridge arc subject to
acquisition by Tenant or Tenant's contractors, sub-contractors, agents or representatives of all
local, state or federal governmental permits required or necessary for said construction. Tenant
agrees to use reasonable and good faith efforts to obtain said permits and City and the
Commission agree to assist and support Tenant with respect to said permit acquisition in a
reasonable and expeditious manner.

6. Rent Schedule, Clause B of Schedule 4.01 set forth in the Third Amendment to
the Lease shall be modified-to-ineludedeleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

{4} M%MMMWMH%M me«eﬂ—e%—thé

Tenant sha!] pay —Rem&}make_mnj;agl_ﬁy__
consisting solely of Percentage Rentw
(“AGR”) as_deﬁnud in the IC 4-33 etsea (the “Act”\ bhOW!llQ in detaLa;ljzygmgM

and determined as follows:

(i) i~two percent (2%) of the AGR for the Lease Year up to Twenty-Five Million
Dollars ($25,000,000), plus
(i) #—four percent (4%) of the AGR for the Lease Year that is in excess of

Twenty-Five Million Dollars ($25,000,000) up to Fifty Million Dollars
($50,000,000), plus

(iii) f—six percent (6%) of the AGR for the Lease Year that is in excess of Fifty
Million Dollars ($50,000,000) up to Seventy-Five Million Dollars
($75,000,000), plus

3-23-09-DRAFT— FOR-DISCUSSION-PURPOSE



(iv) iv-eight percent (8%) of the AGR for the Lease Year that is in excess of
Seventy-Five Million Dollars ($75,000,000) up to One Hundred Million
Dollars ($100,000,000), plus

(v) v—during Lease Years 2014-through-2015.0f the Second Extended Term,
twelve percent (12%) of the AGR for the Lease Year that is in excess of One
Hundred Million Dollars ($100,000,000), and

(vi) wi-during Lease Years ﬁewm%%m%%@%}@ﬁh%w

E%Q@@G@—@Q@) :0f the Thlrd Extended Term, ten percent (10%) of thc

r th Y¢ rough tl st f the prior month and an lance of

; : i i : > paijd_al ime. In no event shall

the Percentage Rent ever be less than_ Two Million and 00/100 Dollars

2 { an Yes Fach nihl me f shall be.
certifie hief financial officer of Tenant to_be true, correct and complete.

Nm_l__wetv (90)_davs after the end of each Lease Year, Tenant shall

7. Future Rent, Without any modification to Tenant’s r gl;ts_tg_gxmndchtmn&
set_forth in Section 1 of the Third Amendment, Clause C of Schedule 4.01 set forth in the
Third Amendment to the Lease shall be stricken from the Lease and be of no further force and
effect,

8. Naming Rights. Tenant and City agree to enter into good faith discussions
regarding naming rights and advertising if City builds an arcna as referenced above in Section 4.

9, Tenant's Commitments to Capital Improvements; Workforce Levels, and
Operational Targets. Tenant agrees-to-remainghall satisfy its commitmenteds-to-the related (o

capital improvements, workforce levels, and operatlonal targets consistent with Tenant's business
plan upon which its effective chapter 11 plan is based, subject to reasonable adjustments based
on material variations in Tenant’s financial performance. Tenant shall provide City with
documentallon reasonably requested by Gﬁyv&&pﬁeﬂmg easonably satisfactory to City

L such commitment. City
acknowledges that such documentdtlon wdl include conﬁdentaal mformatlon which City agrees
to keep and maintain as confidential.

4



10.  Feasibility Study. Tenant agrees to undertake a study of the feasibility of
substantially remodeling certain portions of the Leased Premises in connection with its licensed
riverboat gaming operations, including, but not limited to, the feasibility of locating a new vessel
in the Leased Premises (the “StudyS—The“Study™). The Partics shall wuduglly geree upon o
consuliant 1o perforss the Shudy Tllerea_terdhc Study shali commence on or before July 1,
2014, and shail be compieted and. ¢ 7 on or before
December 31, 2014, Fhe-farriess ..._WW%MM&H&#MMWMHWW%

11.  Payment of Prior Costs Incurred by the City. City acknowledges that Tenant has
already reimbursed City for City's out-of-pocket costs in connection with its quiet title action
involving Columbia Sussex Corporation.

12. Reimbursement—for—Negotiations—— Tenant—shal—retmburse—Gity—for—Gity s
reasonable-outofpocket—costs—fornegotiating-this-FHth—Aumendment-and—related—doouments-
nesotinted—to-effectuate—this—Hith-Amendment—H-any—an—ameunt-not-to—exceed -$36;000-
&m—mﬁwewe%-—ﬂﬂy—quoh ﬁaymeﬁt—ﬁmée—pw—%e -the—date-hereob—TFenant-shall-make—the-
: gmph—%ﬁheat—r@&p%ﬁ&ﬁ&ea CHEERHH eHhe—Ame»Hdmem—

MM%MJML&EY_OLMQ Qiﬂwm_eﬂmg; gaming license. MM&H
assign the Lease and this Fourth Amendment to the transferee contingent upon the
M@g&g&,@wﬂ Gammsz Comm:ssnon (“IGC”\ The parties

13.  Lease in Full Force and Effect. Except as expressly amended by this Fifourth
Amendment, the Lease shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect, as amended herein,

14, Affirmation_of Guaranty. Guarantor hereby unconditionally guarantees and
promises to perform and reaffirms its obligations under the Lease, as amended by this Fifourth
Amendment to the Lease consistent with this Fifourth Amendment.

15.  Third Party Approvals. This Fifourth Amendment is subject to approval by the
Bankruptcy Court, any lender to Tenant or to Guarantor and by the Indiana Gaming
Commission, as may be required.

16.  Authorization. Subject to authority of the Bankruptcy Court, the Parties
respectively represent to one another that the execution, delivery and performance of this
Fifourth Amendment have been duly authorized and this Fifourth Amendment constitutes the
legally binding obligation of the respective Parties.

17. Definitions. All of the capitalized terms used herein, but not defined in this
Fifourth Amendment shall have the meaning set forth in the Project Agreement and the Lease.

5
3-23-09-BRAFT-~—FOR-BISCUSSION-RPURPOSES ONLY



[THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE 1S LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK]

6
3-23-09-DRAFF—FEOR-DRISCUSSIONPURROSES-ONEY



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused their duly authorized representatives
to execute this Fifourth Amendment to Lease Agreement as of the day and year first above

written.

AZTAR INDIANA GAMING
COMPANY, LLC

By:

Printed Name:

Title:

REDEVELOPMENT COMMISSION OF
THE CITY OF EVANSVILLE, INDIANA

7

AZTAR CORPORATION

By:

Printed Name:

Title:

ALRPOSES-ONEY





